

No. 20-1434

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LESLIE RUTLEDGE, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ARKANSAS, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

LITTLE ROCK FAMILY PLANNING SERVICES, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF AMERICANS UNITED
FOR LIFE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CATHERINE GLENN FOSTER
STEVEN H. ADEN
Counsel of Record
KATIE GLENN
NATALIE HEJLAN
AMERICANS UNITED FOR LIFE
1150 Connecticut Ave., NW
Ste. 500
Washington, D.C. 20036
Steven.Aden@aul.org
(202) 741-4917

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION HAS EXACERBATED A CONFLICT AMONG THE CIRCUITS OVER THE PROPER STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR ABORTION REGULATIONS FOLLOWING *JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES* AND THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF PRENATAL NONDISCRIMINATION PROVISIONS 2

 A. This Court Should Grant *Certiorari* to Clarify the Urgent Question of the Standard of Review for Abortion Regulations Following *June Medical Services* 2

 B. This Court Should Grant *Certiorari* to Settle the Conflict Between the Sixth, Seventh, and Eighth Circuits Over Whether Down Syndrome Prenatal Nondiscrimination Regulations are Constitutional..... 8

| | | |
|-----|--|----|
| II. | REVIEW IN THIS CASE WOULD ALLOW THE COURT TO RECOGNIZE THAT STATES HAVE A LEGITIMATE INTEREST IN PROTECTING THE DOWN SYNDROME COMMUNITY AGAINST STIGMA AND DISABILITY PREJUDICE THROUGH PRENATAL NONDISCRIMINATION LAWS | 13 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019)..... | 9, 18 |
| <i>Buck v. Bell</i> , 274 U.S. 200 (1927)..... | 14, 15 |
| <i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v.</i> <i>Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... | 13, 14, 16 |
| <i>EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v.</i> <i>Friedlander</i> , 978 F.3d 418 (6th Cir. 2020)..... | 5 |
| <i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> 550 U.S. 124 (2007)..... | 10, 19 |
| <i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)..... | 5 |
| <i>Hopkins v. Jegley</i> , 968 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2020)..... | 5 |
| <i>June Medical Services v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Little Rock Family Planning Servs. v.</i> <i>Rutledge</i> , 984 F.3d 682 (8th Cir. 2021)..... | 5, 9, 10, 11 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)..... | 4, 5 |
| <i>Marrs v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 577 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2009)..... | 4 |
| <i>Missouri v. Seibert</i> , 542 U.S. 600 (2004)..... | 7 |
| <i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 738 (1994)..... | 5 |
| <i>Olmstead v. L.C.</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)..... | 15, 17 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v.</i> <i>Box</i> , 991 F.3d 740 (7th Cir. 2021)..... | 5, 6 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v.</i> <i>Comm’r of the Ind. State Dep’t of Health</i> , 888 F.3d 300 (7th Cir. 2018)..... | 9 |
| <i>Preterm-Cleveland v. McCloud</i> , 994 F.3d 512 (6th Cir. 2021)..... | 8, 12 |
| <i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)..... | 1 |
| <i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)..... | 6 |

| | |
|--|----------|
| <i>United States v. Carrizales-Toledo</i> , 454 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2006)..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>United States v. Georgia</i> , 546 U.S. 151 (2006)..... | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Heron</i> , 564 F.3d 879 (7th Cir. 2009)..... | 7 |
| <i>United States v. Wooten</i> , 602 F. App'x. 267 (6th Cir. 2015) | 7 |
| <i>Whole Woman's Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)..... | 3, 4, 11 |
| <i>Whole Woman's Health v. Paxton</i> , 972 F.3d 649 (5th Cir. 2020)..... | 5, 6 |
| <i>Women's Med. Prof'l Corp. v. Taft</i> , 353 F.3d 436 (6th Cir. 2003)..... | 8, 9 |
| Statutes | |
| 20 U.S.C. §§ 1400–1409 | 16 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(1)..... | 17 |
| 29 U.S.C. §§ 701–718 | 16 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(1) | 17 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(1) | 16 |
| 42 U.S.C. §§ 3601–3619 | 16 |

| | |
|--------------------------------------|--------|
| 42 U.S.C. §§ 4151–4157 | 16 |
| Ark. Code Ann. § 16-123-105 | 16 |
| Ark. Code Ann. § 20-16-2103 | 11, 12 |
| Ark. Code Ann. § 20-16-2103(a) | 19 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|--------|
| Kruti Acharya, <i>Prenatal Testing for Intellectual Disability: Misperceptions and Reality With Lessons from Down Syndrome</i> , 17 <i>Developmental Disabilities Rsch. Revs.</i> 27 (2011) | 18, 19 |
| AUL, <i>DEFENDING LIFE</i> (2021 ed.) | 1 |
| RUTH COLKER & PAUL D. GROSSMAN, <i>THE LAW OF DISABILITY DISCRIMINATION</i> (8th ed. 2013) | 14, 15 |
| <i>Facts About Down Syndrome</i> , Centers for Disease Control & Prevention (last reviewed Apr. 6, 2021), https://www.cdc.gov/ncbddd/birthdefects/downsyndrome.html | 17, 18 |
| Lawrence B. Finer et al., <i>Reasons U.S. Women Have Abortions: Quantitative and Qualitative Perspectives</i> , 37 <i>Perspectives on Sexual and Repro. Health</i> 110 (2005) | 12 |

- Minn. Olmstead Implementation Off., *About the Plan*, <https://mn.gov/olmstead/mn-olmstead-plan/about-mn-olmstead-plan/> 17
- Minn. Dep't of Hum. Servs., *Person-Centered Practices, Positive Supports and the Jensen Settlement Agreement* (last updated Jan. 4, 2021), <https://mn.gov/dhs/general-public/featured-programs-initiatives/jensen-settlement/> 15
- Pet. for a Writ of Cert., *Rutledge v. Little Rock Fam. Planning Servs.*, No. 20-1434 (Apr. 9, 2021) 19
- Press Release, U.S. Food and Drug Admin., FDA Takes Rare Step to Ban Electrical Stimulation Devices for Self-Injurious or Aggressive Behavior (Mar. 4, 2020), <https://www.fda.gov/news-events/press-announcements/fda-takes-rare-step-ban-electrical-stimulation-devices-self-injurious-or-aggressive-behavior> 15
- Brian G. Skotko et al., *Self-Perceptions from People With Down Syndrome*, 155 *Am. J. Med. Genetics Part A* 2360 (2011) 18
